estimates. The JOLTS employment levels (not published) are ratio adjusted to the CES employment
levels, and the resulting ratios are applied to all JOLTS data elements. The result is the revision of 21
months of not seasonally adjusted data. Additionally, new seasonal factors have been developed based
on the full revised JOLTS series and have been applied to the data from January 2014 forward. Also
effective with this release, JOLTS has implemented a new methodology for item imputation.

Tables B through G below present revised total nonfarm data for January through December 2018. The
December 2018 revisions also reflect the routine incorporation of additional sample receipts into the
final December estimates. Tables presenting revisions to total nonfarm data for December 2000 through
December 2017 will be available later today on the JOLTS website. The website also contains all
revised seasonally adjusted and not seasonally adjusted data. The revision tables and data can be
accessed through the JOLTS homepage at www.bls.gov/jlt/.

Table B.  Revisions in job openings data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2018
January…………………… 6,230 6,591 361   4.0 4.3 0.3
February…………………… 6,074 6,530 456   3.9 4.2 .3
March……………………… 6,638 6,894 256   4.3 4.4 .1
April………………………… 6,840 7,106 266   4.4 4.6 .2
May………………………… 6,659 7,126 467   4.3 4.6 .3
June……………………… 6,822 7,393 571   4.4 4.7 .3
July………………………… 7,077 7,442 365   4.5 4.8 .3
August…………………… 7,293 7,342 49   4.7 4.7 .0
September………………… 6,960 7,392 432   4.4 4.7 .3
October…………………… 7,131 7,593 462   4.5 4.8 .3
November………………… 7,166 7,626 460   4.6 4.8 .2
December………………… 7,335 7,479 144   4.7 4.7 .0

Year and month

http://www.bls.gov/jlt/

Table C.  Revisions in hires data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2018
January…………………… 5,568 5,525 -43 3.8 3.7 -0.1
February…………………… 5,503 5,594 91 3.7 3.8 .1
March……………………… 5,476 5,625 149   3.7 3.8 .1
April………………………… 5,581 5,694 113   3.8 3.8 .0
May………………………… 5,747 5,862 115   3.9 3.9 .0
June……………………… 5,677 5,833 156   3.8 3.9 .1
July………………………… 5,713 5,833 120   3.8 3.9 .1
August…………………… 5,906 5,826 -80 4.0 3.9 -.1
September………………… 5,696 5,670 -26 3.8 3.8 .0
October…………………… 5,928 5,877 -51 4.0 3.9 -.1
November………………… 5,812 5,821 9 3.9 3.9 .0
December………………… 5,907 5,717 -190 3.9 3.8 -.1

Year and month

Table D.  Revisions in total separations data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2018
January…………………… 5,319 5,317 -2 3.6 3.6 0.0
February…………………… 5,172 5,270 98 3.5 3.6 .1
March……………………… 5,321 5,446 125   3.6 3.7 .1
April………………………… 5,424 5,467 43   3.7 3.7 .0
May………………………… 5,419 5,502 83   3.6 3.7 .1
June……………………… 5,514 5,565 51   3.7 3.7 .0
July………………………… 5,596 5,675 79   3.8 3.8 .0
August…………………… 5,779 5,600 -179 3.9 3.7 -.2
September………………… 5,641 5,558 -83 3.8 3.7 -.1
October…………………… 5,621 5,642 21   3.8 3.8 .0
November………………… 5,563 5,597 34   3.7 3.7 .0
December………………… 5,545 5,469 -76 3.7 3.6 -.1

Year and month

Table E.  Revisions in quits data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2018
January…………………… 3,191 3,022 -169 2.2 2.0 -0.2
February…………………… 3,208 3,176 -32 2.2 2.1 -.1
March……………………… 3,387 3,300 -87 2.3 2.2 -.1
April………………………… 3,349 3,339 -10 2.3 2.2 -.1
May………………………… 3,480 3,342 -138 2.3 2.2 -.1
June……………………… 3,477 3,354 -123 2.3 2.3 .0
July………………………… 3,608 3,443 -165 2.4 2.3 -.1
August…………………… 3,648 3,473 -175 2.4 2.3 -.1
September………………… 3,564 3,393 -171 2.4 2.3 -.1
October…………………… 3,519 3,469 -50 2.3 2.3 .0
November………………… 3,494 3,379 -115 2.3 2.3 .0
December………………… 3,482 3,391 -91 2.3 2.3 .0

Year and month

Table F.  Revisions in layoffs and discharges data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2018
January…………………… 1,784 1,934 150   1.2 1.3 0.1
February…………………… 1,619 1,763 144   1.1 1.2 .1
March……………………… 1,546 1,771 225   1.0 1.2 .2
April………………………… 1,731 1,788 57   1.2 1.2 .0
May………………………… 1,618 1,811 193   1.1 1.2 .1
June……………………… 1,652 1,843 191   1.1 1.2 .1
July………………………… 1,622 1,859 237   1.1 1.2 .1
August…………………… 1,790 1,809 19   1.2 1.2 .0
September………………… 1,707 1,818 111   1.1 1.2 .1
October…………………… 1,761 1,855 94   1.2 1.2 .0
November………………… 1,753 1,889 136   1.2 1.3 .1
December………………… 1,697 1,751 54   1.1 1.2 .1

Year and month

Table G.  Revisions in other separations data, seasonally adjusted

Levels (in thousands) Rates
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference
As

previously
 published

As revised Difference

2018
January…………………… 344 361 17   0.2 0.2 0.0
February…………………… 346 331 -15 0.2 0.2 .0
March……………………… 387 375 -12 0.3 0.3 .0
April………………………… 344 340 -4 0.2 0.2 .0
May………………………… 321 349 28 0.2 0.2 .0
June……………………… 384 368 -16 0.3 0.2 -.1
July………………………… 365 373 8 0.2 0.2 .0
August…………………… 341 319 -22 0.2 0.2 .0
September………………… 369 348 -21 0.2 0.2 .0
October…………………… 341 318 -23 0.2 0.2 .0
November………………… 316 328 12 0.2 0.2 .0
December………………… 366 327 -39 0.2 0.2 .0

Year and month

Technical Note

This news release presents statistics from the Job

Openings and Labor Turnover Survey (JOLTS). The

Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) collects and compiles

JOLTS data monthly from a sample of nonfarm

establishments. A more detailed discussion of JOLTS

concepts and methodology is available online at

www.bls.gov/opub/hom/pdf/homch18.pdf.

Coverage and collection

The JOLTS program covers all private nonfarm estab-

lishments, as well as federal, state, and local government

entities in the 50 states and the District of Columbia. Data

are collected for total employment, job openings, hires,